

Nos. 19-1614, 20-1215

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Health and Human  
Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

---

Madison Condon  
Bethany A. Davis Noll  
Richard L. Revesz  
Institute for Policy Integrity  
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
bethany.davisnoll@nyu.edu  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Institute for Policy Integrity

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Adopting What an Agency Claims Is a “Better Reading” of a Statute Does Not Allow the Agency to Shirk Basic Rulemaking Procedures.....	5
II. The Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Allow the Agency to Use the Alleged Benefit of a “Better” Statutory Reading as an Excuse to Ignore the Rule’s Harms .....	9
A. HHS’s Approach Is Inconsistent with Established Practices for Conducting Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	10
B. HHS’s Failure to Consider the Final Rule’s Harms Belies the Claim that Its Interpretation Is “Better” .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	8
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	8
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 816 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , No. 19-1103, 020 WL 758145 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2020).....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	7-8, 13, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 8
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Scherr v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Ripley</i> , 926 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
 <b>Regulations and Federal Register</b>	
Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) .....	2, 9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity, 84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) .....	3, 9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Supp. Br. for Appellant Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. ....	passim
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , No. 19-1614 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2019), ECF No. 49.....	passim
E.J. Mishan, <i>Elements of Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> (Routledge Revivals ed., 2015).....	11
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4 on Regulatory Analysis (2003) .....	9-10
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Guidance Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled “Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs” (Apr. 5, 2017) .....	11
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality: How Cost- Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008).....	1
Supp. Br. for Appellee Mayor & City Council of Baltimore .....	3, 6, 9
